501837264 02/29/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MindBlazer, Inc.	03/15/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Eighteye, LLC
Street Address:	6120 Harris Technology Blvd.
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28269

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6669485

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (704)444-1111

 Phone:
 704-444-1000

Email: patent-mail@alston.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Alston & Bird LLP
Address Line 1: Bank of America Plaza

Address Line 2: 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	054060/339446
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George M. Taulbee

Total Attachments: 4

source=AssignUSPN6669485#page1.tif source=AssignUSPN6669485#page2.tif source=AssignUSPN6669485#page3.tif source=AssignUSPN6669485#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027786 FRAME: 0649

CH \$40.00 66694

501837264

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made between MindBlazer, Inc., a North Carolina corporation ("Assignor") and Eighteye, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee previously entered into and executed an Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 20, 2006 ("APA") pursuant to which Assignor sold various assets to Assignee, including, but not limited to, those rights set forth in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee acknowledge and agree that the Seller IP and Seller IP Rights set forth in Schedule A attached hereto include, but are not limited to, U.S. Patent Nos. 6,397,036 and 6,669,485 and all patents and applications to which either of the foregoing patents claims priority, and all United States and foreign patent applications directed thereto and patents issuing therefrom, as well as all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, revivals, and renewals relating thereto, and all inventions disclosed in any of the foregoing (all of the foregoing individually and/or collectively, "Inventions");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee desire to confirm Assignor's assignment of all right, title and interest in and to the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor and Assignee acknowledge and agree that the APA is effective and is incorporated hereby by reference.
- Assignor hereby confirms that pursuant to the APA, it contributed, transferred, conveyed, assigned, delivered, and sold to Assignee and its successors. assigns, designees and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the following for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, designees and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if the APA had not been entered into by the Assignor and Assignee: (i) U.S. Patent Nos. 6.397.036 and 6,669,485, and all patents and applications to which either of the foregoing patents claims priority, and all domestic and foreign patents (including certificates of invention and other patent equivalents), patent applications and patents issuing from any of the foregoing as well as all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, revivals and renewals of any patent or patent application relating to any of the foregoing or to any right identified on Schedule A attached hereto and/or directed to the Invention or any portion thereof and/or designed and/or developed by or on behalf of Assignor (all of the foregoing individually and/or collectively, "the Patent Rights"); (ii) the inventions claimed or disclosed in the Patent Rights; (iii) all foreign counterparts to the Patent Rights (whether patents or patent applications); (iv) all income, royalties and

Page 1 of 4 CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

> PATENT REEL: 027786 FRAME: 0650

payments due or payable with respect to the foregoing; (v) all of Assignor's rights to sue and recover damages or obtain relief for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing; and (vi) all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any other country, now or hereafter (all of the foregoing individually and/or collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights").

- 3. Assignor hereby represents, warrants and covenants that, as of the Effective Date (as hereafter defined): (i) the Assigned Patent Rights are valid and enforceable; (ii) it owned all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights; (iii) the Assigned Patent Rights were not subject to any liens, collateral assignments or other encumbrances; (iv) Assignor had the full power and authority to convey all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights; and (v) it had not executed and has not executed any agreement in conflict herewith.
- 4. At any time after the Effective Date, Assignor hereby agrees that Assignor will and will cause his agents, representatives and designees to, from time to time, at its expense and without additional compensation, execute and deliver to Assignee such additional instruments, documents, conveyances or assurances and take such other action as shall be necessary, or otherwise reasonably be requested by Assignee, to confirm and assure the rights and obligations provided for in this Assignment and the APA and render effective the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, or otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Assignment and the APA.
- 5. This Assignment will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States, in respect to patent issues and in all other respects including as to validity, interpretation and effect by the laws of the State of North Carolina, without giving effect to the conflict of laws rules thereof.
- 6. This Assignment, including Schedule A attached hereto, together with the APA, which is incorporated herein by reference, constitutes the entire agreement between Assignor and Assignee with respect to the subject matter hereof.
- 7. No modification or waiver or any amendment to any provision of this Assignment shall be binding upon either party unless it is made in writing and signed by both parties.
- 8. This Assignment shall be effective as of June 20, 2006 (the "Effective Date").

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed on this ____ day of March, 2010.

[Signatures on Next Page]

Page 2 of 4 CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

> PATENT REEL: 027786 FRAME: 0651

41	4/4	<u> </u>	Water State of the	
Name:	willia	m C- 4.	24/4/	

Assignment Acknowledged and accepted on

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 15 day of March, 2010

Notary Public

My commission expires: Ny Commission Equal October 20, 2013

Assignment/Acknowledged and accepted on behalf of Eighteye, LLC

Name: _

RYAN Bro.

Title: DWAEE

Page 3 of 4 CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

> PATENT REEL: 027786 FRAME: 0652

RECORDED: 02/29/2012